

NO. 75470-0-I

Snohomish County Cause No. 15-2-03913-8

COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

AMERICAN FAMILY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellant,

v.

KATHLEEN LINK, and RUSSELL LINK; and YEN WALLY, and  
EDISON WALLY and JANE DOE WALLY,

Respondent.

FILED  
Nov 02, 2016  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

COLE | WATHEN | LEID | HALL, P.C.  
Rory W. Leid III, WSBA #25075  
Christopher J. Roslaniec, WSBA #40568  
Attorneys for Appellant  
American Family Mutual Insurance Company  
303 Battery Street  
Seattle, WA 98121-1419  
Telephone: (206) 622-0494

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. Introduction.....1

II. American Family’s Assignment of Error.....2

III. Statement of the Case.....3

IV. Standard of Review.....10

V. Legal Authority and Argument.....10

    A. The Court Erred in Finding the Stipulated Judgment to be Reasonable .....11

        1. The \$1,000,000 Judgment Amount is Not Reasonable Because Consortium Damages and Medical Costs were Improperly Included.....13

        2. The Trial Court Erred in Considering Consortium Damages in the Determining the Judgment for Kathleen and Russell Link was Reasonable .....14

        3. Policy and Case Law Prohibit Claim Splitting by Kathleen and Vanessa Link.....17

        4. Finding that Kathleen and Russell Link’s Damages Differ by Nearly \$1,000,000 is Per Se Unreasonable .....21

        5. The Trial Court Erred Concluding that was no Evidence of Bad Faith while also Refusing to Allow Discovery into the Matter .. .....22

        6. The Trial Court Erred in Holding that American Family’s Interests were Adequately Represented .....25

B.	The Trial Court Erred in Refusing to Continue the Reasonableness Hearing to American Family to Conduct Discovery .....	29
C.	Public Policy Does Not Support the Stipulated Judgment..	32
VI.	Conclusion .....	34

## TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases:

<i>Babcock v. State</i> , 112 Wn.2d 83, 768 P.2d 481 (1989) .....	18
<i>Berschauer Phillips Constr. Co. v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> , 175 Wn. App. 222, 308 P.3d 681 (2013) .....	18
<i>Besel v. Viking Ins. Co. of Wisconsin</i> , 146 Wn.2d 730, 49 P.3d 887 (2002) .....	12, 33
<i>Bird v. Best Plumbing Grp., LLC</i> , 175 Wn.2d 756, 287 P.3d 551 (2012) .....	26
<i>Chaussee v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> , 60 Wn. App. 504, 803 P.2d 1339 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisher v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 240, 961 P.2d 350 (1998) .....	26
<i>Glover v. Tacoma Gen. Hosp.</i> , 98 Wn.2d 708, 658 P.2d 1230 (1983) .....	12
<i>Grange Ins. Asso v. Morgavi</i> , 51 Wn. App. 375, 753 P.2d 999 (1988) .....	15, 16
<i>Greene v. Young</i> , 113 Wn. App. 746, 54 P.3d 734 (2002) .....	14
<i>Hous. Auth. v. Pleasant</i> , 126 Wn. App. 382, 109 P.3d 422 (2005) .....	10
<i>Laffranchi v. Lim</i> , 146 Wn. App. 376, 190 P.3d 97 (2008) .....	10

*Landry v. Luscher*, 95 Wn. App. 779, 976 P.2d 1274, (1999) .....17, 18

*Mahler v. Szucs*, 135 Wn.2d 398, 957 P.2d 632 (1998) .....18

*Miller v. Public Employees Mut. Ins. Co.*, 58 Wn. App. 870, 795 P.2d 703 (1990).....16

*NW Prosthetic v. Centennial Ins.*, 100 Wn. App. 546, 997 P.2d 972 (2000) .....16

*Red Oaks Condo. v. Sundquist Holdings*, 128 Wn. App. 317, 116 P.3d 404 (2005) .....32

*Tank v. State Farm*, 105 Wn.2d 381, 715 P.2d 1133 (1986) .....26, 27

*Thompson v. Grange Ins. Asso*, 34 Wn. App. 151, 660 P.2d 307 (1983) .....15, 23

*Water's Edge Homeowners Ass'n v. Water's Edge Assocs.*, 152 Wn. App. 572, 216 P.3d 1110, (2009) .....25, 26, 27, 28

*West American Ins. Co. v. Buchanan*, 11 Wn. App. 823, 525 P.2d 831, (1974) .....14, 15, 23

*Zoda v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.*, 38 Wn. App. 98, 684 P.2d 91 (1984) .....16

**Federal Cases:**

*State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Pan*, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120243, 2011 WL 4944976 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 17, 2011) .....16

**Statutes and Rules:**

RCW4.24.010 ..... *passim*
